

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

KAREN FINN, DR. JILLIAN FORD,
HYLAH DALY, JENNE DULCIO,
GALEO LATINO COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT FUND, INC.,
NEW GEORGIA PROJECT ACTION
FUND, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF MARIETTA-COBB, and
GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE
PEOPLE'S AGENDA, INC.

Plaintiffs

-v-

COBB COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATION
and JANINE EVELER, in her official
capacity as Director of the Cobb County
Board of Elections and Registration, and
COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-2300-ELR

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
DISTRICT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Table of Contents

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT RELIES ON CASE LAW INAPPLICABLE TO RACIAL GERRYMANDERING	9
A. The District Improperly Conflates the Standard for Intentional Discrimination and Racial Gerrymandering	9
B. “Cat’s Paw” Liability and <i>Brnovich</i> Are Irrelevant to Plaintiffs’ Claim	13
II. THE MOTION DOES NOT CHALLENGE PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS SHOWING RACIAL PREDOMINANCE	15
A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Evidence of Race Predominance.....	17
B. The District Argues Competing Factual Inferences.....	22
III. THE ACTION WAS BROUGHT AGAINST THE PROPER DEFENDANTS	23
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	12
<i>Auto. Assurance Grp. v. Giddens</i> , 2022 WL 18460629 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2022).....	7
<i>Baxter v. Roberts</i> , 54 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	13
<i>Chabad Chayil, Inc. v Sch. Bd. Of Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 48 F.4th 1222 (11th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crisp v. Georgia</i> , 2022 WL 3589673 (11th Cir. Aug. 23, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2023 WL 2959398 (Apr. 17, 2023)	24
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	14, 16
<i>DeJulio v. Georgia</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	24
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	23, 24
<i>First-Citizens Bank & Tr. Co. v. SJ Pharms., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 9383313 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 21, 2016) (Ross, J.)	8

Ga. Advoc. Off. v. Georgia,
 447 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....20

Grizzle v. Kemp,
 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)23

Hunt v. Cromartie,
 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....15

Ingram v. Buford City Sch. Dist.,
 2018 WL 7079179 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 17, 2018)8, 21

Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
 2022 WL 16754389 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022)19

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)23

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....23

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
 2022 WL 174525 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022)15, 17

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
 604 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Tex. May 23, 2022).....16, 22

Lowery v. Amguard Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 6752234 (N.D. Ga. July 30, 2021)9

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....10, 15

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. Of N.Y.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....11, 14

Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.,
 774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014)16

Petteway v. Galveston Cnty,
 2023 WL 2782705 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023)16, 22

Reid v. Hasty,
 2008 WL 11464855 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 13, 2008), *report and
 recommendation adopted as modified on other grounds*, 2008 WL
 11466079 (N.D. Ga. July 16, 2008).....8

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....11

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....18

Solis v. Botes,
 2011 WL 13269083 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2011).....8

S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Alexander,
 2022 WL 453533 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2022).....20, 21

Trump v. Kemp,
 511 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....25

Tyson v. Town of Homer,
 2021 WL 8893039 (N.D. Ga. July 2, 2021)23, 24

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....11, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70.....23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.123

N.D. Ga. Local Rule 7.1(A)(2)1, 7
